# OP \$140.00 3175694

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM679050

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Saltire Brands, LLC		09/30/2021	Limited Liability Company: OHIO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Handyman Pro, LLC
Street Address:	126 Garrett Street
Internal Address:	Suite J
City:	Charlottesville
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22902
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3175694	AMERICA'S TRUSTED NAME IN HOME REPAIR.
Registration Number:	3509622	HOUSE DOCTORS HANDYMAN PROFESSIONALS   H
Registration Number:	2522341	HOUSE DOCTORS HANDYMAN SERVICE
Registration Number:	2040516	HOUSE MEDIC HANDYMAN SERVICE
Registration Number:	1940058	HOUSE DOCTORS

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4347104061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 434-260-8756
Email: cpatrizia@rc.law
Correspondent Name: Christian Patrizia
Address Line 1: 200-C Garrett Street

Address Line 4: Charlottesville, VIRGINIA 22902

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christian A. Patrizia	
SIGNATURE:	/Christian A. Patrizia/
DATE SIGNED:	10/05/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007443 FRAME: 0212

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=PSB - House Doctors - Trademark Assignment Agreement Docs (9.30.21)#page1.tif

source=PSB - House Doctors - Trademark Assignment Agreement Docs (9.30.21)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007443 FRAME: 0213

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement is made by and between:

**SALTIRE BRANDS, LLC,** a Ohio limited liability company, having a principal office address located at 400 Techne Center Drive, Suite 101, Milford, OH 45150 (the "Assignor"); AND

**HANDYMAN PRO, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, having a principal office address located at 126 Garrett Street, Suite J, Charlottesville, Virginia 22902 (the "Assignee").

The Assignor and the Assignee are hereinafter referred to, individually, as "Party" and collectively, as "Parties".

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the proprietor and beneficial owner of the trademarks (the "Trademarks") of which the particulars are set forth as follows:

No.	Description	Serial Number	Registration Number
1.	AMERICA'S TRUSTED NAME IN HOME REPAIR.	78704874	3,175,694 (11/21/2006)
2.	HOUSE DOCTORS HANDYMAN PROFESSIONALS   HOME IMPROVEMENTS (& design)	77219523	3,509,622 (05/06/2008)
3.	HOUSE DOCTORS HANDYMAN SERVICE (& design)	76208214	2,522,341 (12/25/2001)
4.	HOUSE MEDIC HANDYMAN SERVICE	75081526	2,040,516 (02/25/2007)
5.	HOUSE DOCTORS	74624168	1,940,058 (12/05/1995)

TRADEMARK REEL: 007443 FRAME: 0214 Whereas, The Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignor all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark registrations, together with the benefit of any use of the Trademarks by the Assignor, and the goodwill of the business relations to the Trademarks and to the wares or services associated with them, to hold unto the Assignee absolutely.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of one dollar (\$1.00) and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, sufficiency, and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged the Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby sells, transfers and assigns to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark's application and/or registrations, together with (i) the benefit of any use of the Trademark by the Assignor (ii) the goodwill of the business relations to the Trademark and to the wares or services associated with it, (iii) all income, royalties and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Trademark(s) tohold unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 2. The Assignor incorporates by reference its ownership rights, representations, and warranties set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement by and between Saltire Brands, LLC, James Hunter, individually, and Handyman Pro, LLC with respect to the Trademarks, subject to all conditions, limitations, limitations on liability and restrictions as set forth therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on their behalf by their duly authorized officers and representative on this 30th day of September 2021.

For and on behalf of the Assignor:

SALTIRE BRANDS, LLC, a Ohio limited liability company

**RECORDED: 10/05/2021** 

DocuSigned by:	
James Hunter	9/30/2021
James Hunter, Chief Executive Officer	Date of Execution

TRADEMARK REEL: 007443 FRAME: 0215